outcomes by undertaking a range of sensitivity testing relating to the central scenario.

Specific factors tested as part of the sensitivity analysis in this PSCR are:

• lower and higher assumed VCRs;

• lower and higher capital costs of the credible options;

• alternate commercial discount rate assumptions;

• lower demand at McPhillamys Gold Mine; and

• full unserved energy inputs.

In addition to the sensitivity tests listed above, we have also qualitatively considered the sensitivity around

the timing of when options are commissioned.

Threshold testing for capital costs and discount rate assumptions have also been considered. However, it

was found that no realistic threshold values exist that would affect the identification of the preferred option.

7.4.1. Sensitivity test for specific factors

The results of each sensitivity test for specific factors is presented in Table 7-3, with the highest ranking

option in bold.

37 | Managing expected demand in the Panorama area | RIT-T – Project Specification Consultation Report _________________________

Table 7-3 Sensitivity tests under the central scenario, $m PV

Sensitivity Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

Central scenario 261 256 267

Lower assumed VCR ($26.89/kWh) 177 172 183

Higher assumed VCR ($49.95/kWh) 346 340 352

Lower capital costs (Base estimate -25%) 265 261 270

Higher capital costs (Base estimate +25%) 257 251 264

2.3 per cent discount rate  410 406 416

7.5 per cent discount rate 201 196 207

26MVA demand at McPhillamys mine 53 49 59

Full unserved energy inputs 27,468 27,273 27,474

The sensitivity tests show that the option ranking, where Option 3 is the top ranked option, is robust to

changes in the parameters tested.

From these results, two sensitivities relating to demand and unserved energy are worth highlighting:

• the sensitivity test of continuing 26MVA demand at McPhillamys mine demonstrates that the option

rankings in the central scenario are insensitive to the profile or timing of any ramp up of mine

demand from 26MVA to 35MVA.

• the use of full unserved energy inputs (instead of 1/100th of unserved energy inputs as discussed in

section 7.3), does not the change option rankings but does change the level of avoided unserved